is retroactive to any period prior to the identification of the actual condition.

6.2	 PROSTHETIC LIMBS: Prosthetic limb devices include artificial arms, hands, legs, 
and feet, and are covered up to a maximum of thirty thousand dollars (US$30,000) 
per insured, per policy year, with a lifetime maximum of one hundred twenty 
thousand dollars (US$120,000). The benefit includes all the costs associated 
with the procedure, including any therapy related to the usage of the new limb.
Prosthetic limbs will be covered when the individual is capable of achieving 
independent functionality or ambulation with the use of the prosthesis and/

[...]

Furthermore, the insurer retains the right to rescind, cancel 
or modify the policy based on the insured’s failure to disclose any such 
conditions.

6.9	 TRANSPLANT PROCEDURES: The maximum amount payable for the transplan-
tation of human organs, cells, and tissue benefit is seven hundred fifty thousand 
dollars (US$750,000) per insured, per diagnosis, per lifetime after the applicable 
deductible. This transplant benefit begins once the need for transplantation 
has been determined by a physician, has been certified by a second surgical or 
medical opinion, and has been approved by USA Medical Services, and is subject

[...]

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI’s), ultrasounds, biopsies, scans, medi-
cations and supplies.

(c)	 The costs of organ, cell or tissue procurement, transportation, and harvesting 
including bone marrow, stem cell or cord blood storage or banking are covered 
up to a maximum of twenty-five thousand dollars (US$25,000) per diagnosis, 
which is included as part of the maximum transplant benefit. The donor workup, 
including testing of potential donors for a match is included in this benefit.

(d)	 The hospitalization, surgeries, physician and surgeon’s fees, anesthesia, medi-

[...]

of benefit limits and is indicated in your Table of Benefits.
COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE: The country:
(a)	 Where the insured resides the majority of any calendar or policy year, or
(b)	 Where the insured has resided more than one hundred eighty (180) continuous 

days during any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period while the policy is in 
effect.

COVERED PREGNANCY: Covered pregnancies are those for which the policy provides 
pregnancy benefits and the estimate date of delivery is at least ten (10) calendar 
months after the effective date of coverage for the respective insured female.